

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 5, 2017

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 3rd April, 2017

No. F. 23(23)/2017-Legis.—The following Act of Majlis-e-Shoora (Parliament) received the assent of the President on the 30th March, 2017 is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. XIII of 2017.

An Act further to amend the Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary

Education Act, 1975

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education Act, 1975 (LXVIII of 1975), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

(119)

Price: Rs. 3.00

[445(2017)/Ex. Gaz.]

John Company Break and

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education (Amendment) Act, 2017.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 2, Act LXVIII of 1975.—In the Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education Act, 1975 (LXVIII of 1975), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2,—
 - (a) in clause (c), for the word "recognized", the word "affiliated" shall be substituted:
 - (b) in clause (h), for the word "recognized", the word "affiliated" shall be substituted;
 - (c) in clause (1), for the word "recognized", occurring twice, the word "affiliated" shall be substituted; and
 - (d) in clause (m), for the word "recognized", the word "affiliated" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 4, Act LXVIII of 1975.—In the said Act, in section 4,—
 - (a) after the word "countries", the words "and all other educational institutions desirous to seek affiliation with the Board from within the country and from abroad" shall be inserted;
 - (b) for the word "and", occurring for the second time, the word "including" shall be substituted; and
 - (c) for the word "recognition", the word "affiliation" shall be substituted.
- 4. Amendment of section 5, Act LXVIII of 1975.—In the said Act, in section 5,—
 - (a) in clause (c), for the words "Ministry of Education", the words "Division administering the Board" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in clause (1), for the words and commas "Areas of Gilgit, Baltistan, Nagar, Haveli and Hunza", the words "Government of Gilgit-Baltistan" shall be substituted.
- 5. Amendment of section 8, Act LXVIII of 1975.—(1) In the said Act, in section 8, in sub-section (2),—
 - (a) in clause (d),—
 - (i) for the word "recognize", the word "affiliate" shall be substituted; and

- (ii) in the proviso, for the word "recognition", the word "affiliation" shall be substituted;
- (b) in clause (f), for the word "recognition", occurring twice, the word "affiliation" shall be substituted;
- (c) in clause (h), for the words "recognized" and "recognition", the words "affiliated" and "affiliation" shall be respectively substituted;
- (d) in clause (i), for the word "recognized", the word "affiliated" shall be substituted; and
- (e) in clause (n), for the word "recognized", the word "affiliated" shall be substituted.
- 6. Amendment of section 17, Act LXVIII of 1975.—In the said Act, in section 17, in sub-section (2), in clause (d), for the word "recognition", occurring twice, the word "affiliation" shall be substituted.

ABDUL JABBAR ALI, Secretary.